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***** April 22,1992

- Ms. Fawn Shillinglaw'
-

1952 Palisades Drive
Appleton, Wisconsin 54915

'Dear Ms. Shillinglaw:

Thank you for your ' letter of March 2,1992. A number of people have expressed
difficulty in locating documents pertaining to licensing of the casks which
Wisconsin Electric _ Power Company (WEPCo) is planning to use for spent fuel
storage at the Point &ach Nuclear Plant. Part of this difficulty stems from
the fact thatithe casks will be licensed under Part 72 of Title 10 of the Code
of Federal Regulations, " Licensing Requirements for the-Independent Storage of
Spent Nuclear Fuel and High-Level Radioactive Waste." Subpart K of this
ragulation provides a general license for storage of spent fuel at power
reactor sites. Under Subpart K, WEPCo does not need a site-specific license
to use approved casks. The docket numbers of the two Point Beach Nu lear
Units have not been associated with the cask licensing documents and
information about the casks cannot be found by searching the Point Beach
Nuclear Plant dockets.

Documents pertaining to the casks are in the public document rooms and can
.be found by searching the assigned dockets. The Pacific Sierra Nuclear.

Associates report, " Topical SafetyLAnalysis Report for the Ventilated Storage
* -Cask System," is docketed under Project Number M-53. Rulemaking to include

the Pacific Sierra VSC-24 casks in 10 CFR Part 72 is being done under Docket
Number 72-1007. I will attempt to provide complete answers to your questions
here. However, you will be able to find more detailed information regarding
the storage casks -in the local public document room under these two numbers.

~0VESTION 1: In the DOE " Final Dry Cask Starage Study" it refers to testing-
'done on a 17 assembly USC NUPAC-REEDY concrete cask for WEPCo and says Surry
- and Turkey Point consolidated fuel was used. Was this test used for the SAR
(Topical Safety Analysis) fer the VSC-247

_

Resoonse: The objective of the DOE testing was to demonstrate the thermal,
shielding, and operational performance of the VSC-17 vertical, ventilated
concrete cask loaded with consolidated spent nuclear fuel. A report on this
testing should be published by DOE in the near future.

NRC published the " Safety Evaluation Report for Pacific Sierra Nuclear Topical
Report on the Ventilated Storage Cask System for Irradiated Fuel, Revision 2"
on March 29, 1991 (letter from Frederick C. Sturz, NRC, to John V. Massey,
Pacific Sierra Nuclear Associates). This safety evaluation does not reference 4

a report on the VSC-17 testing and does not make use of the DOE work on that
L cask.

9205060067 920422
DR ADOCK 0500 6 ?

2700% M M MM WN {
J

.



_

_
- - _ - - .

.. .

l
'

Ms. Fawn Shillinglaw -2- April 22, 1992
*

,

g

Ouestion 2: How does the cask tested relate to the VSC-247 Was the structure
different in any way? Was there high density concrete used? An outer liner
on the cement?

Response: The VSC-17 has a smaller diameter but a greater height than will
the VSC-24. The VSC-17 uses a thicker steel inner liner but a thinner
concrete cask wall than the VSC-24. The VSC-24 will be notably heavier.
There are other minor design differences but conceptually the casks are
similar. Both casks utilize Type II Portland Cement,145 pound per cubic
foot, 4000 psi concrete. Neither cask has an outer liner.

Eyestion 3: If consolidated fuel was used, was the ardware (end fittings) ~

included? If not, then wouldn't dose rates from con.olidated fuel be lower?
How does th% relate to an analysis for unconsolidated fuel?

Response: The Topical Report for the VSC-24 casks did not indicate that
consolidated fuel would be stored in the casks. The staff's Safety Evaluation
did not evaluate the VSC-24 casks for use with consolidated fuel. Therefore,
the VSC-24 casks cannot be used for consolidated fuel. However, you are
correct that the hardware in the unconsolidated fuel assemblies does result in
dose rates being several times higher than dose rates resulting from
consolidated fuel. Because of this, some redesign might be required if the
VSC-17 casks were to be considered for use with unto.;solidated fuel. DOE
calculated that the dose rate at the cask with unconsolidated spent fuel in
the VSC-17 cask would be 220 mrem /hr versus a dose rate for the VSC-24 cask of
50 mrem /hr. This higher dose rate for the VSC-17 is a result of the thinner.

cask wall. (The dose rate for the VSC-17 cask when storing consolidated fuel
would be comparable to the rate for the VSC-24 storing unconsolidated fuel.)

0uestion 4: Is fuel from Surry and Turkey Point the same as that at Point
Beach - same size and make?

Response: The VSC-24 is designed to permit storage of any irradiated
pressurized water reactor fuel such that the irradiated fuel reactivity is
equal to or less than that of 1.35 weight percent U-235 unirradiated fue).
Initial fuel enrichment and fuel irradiation may vary widely for the spent
fuels placed in the casks but at the time of placement of the spent fuel into
the casks the above criterion must apply.

Surry and Turkey Point fuel assemblies are similar geometrically, using a
15 by 15 array of rods in each assembly. Point Beach rods are configured in
14 by 14 arrays in each assembly. Differences in the geometry of the fuel
rods and in the fuel composition at the three facilities are not significant.

Question 5: Has a VSC-24 ever been constructed? Has one ever been tested?If so, for what and what were the results?

Response: No VSC-24 has been constructed. The Topical Report sets forth
analyses and tests to be performed prior to the first use of each cask and
tests to be performed for each cask when it is hot-loaded and placed in
service. The test criteria are discussed in the NRC Safety Evaluation.



_ _. ._ _ . _ . . ._

. .

.

.

Ms.' Fawn Shillinglaw -3- Apri1E22, 1992.

Ouestion 31. How does the VSC-24 relate to transportation?

Response: The general license provision of 10 CFR Part 72, Subpart K, does
not authorize use of casks for off-site transport and no application has been
filed under Part 71 (Packaging and Transportation of Radioactive Material) for
use of the VSC-24 casks-for off-site transport, Therefore, the staff has not
reviewed the use of the casks for off-site transport. As a practical matter,
the size (132-inch diameter) and weight (about 250,000 pounds when loaded)
would present a number of engineering challenges to be overcome if their use
were co'itemplated for off-site transportation.

I am providing a copy of the NRC Safety Evaluation for the VSC-24 casks. I do
hope that you are able to find other related documents in the local public
document room at Two Rivers. I will be pleased to provide further help if
needed.

Sincerely,

(%$rdfyedby
,

Robert B. Samworth, Sr. Project Manager
Project Directorate III-3
Division of Reactor Projects III/IV/V
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
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